

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).95/2012
DEVIKA BISWAS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and
impleadment and permission to file additional documents and
permission to submit additional document(s) and office report)
Date : 29/03/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vinika, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.

Ms. Kaanan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Chhattisgarh Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Applicant Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Res. No.4 Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Syed Husain Adil Taqvi, Adv.

Mr. Jannesh Kumar, Adv.

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties for
some time.

Learned counsel for Respondent No.4 (Jai Ambe Welfare
Society) should file an affidavit disclosing the members
of the Society and the office bearers of the Society,
audited accounts of the Society and the basis on which
the Society was given permission to conduct the
sterilization camp on 2 nd

January, 2012 and the amount
that was received by the Society as a result of the camp.
All the information mentioned above should be filed in
the form of an affidavit within three weeks from today.
The affidavit will also state whether the Society has any
doctors as its members and whether they were involved in
the sterilization programme that was conducted on 2 nd
January, 2012.

Learned counsel for the State of Chhattisgarh says
that the Action Taken Report on Ms. Anita Jha
Commission's report was placed before the Assembly. He
says that he will inform us the latest position with
regard to Ms. Anita Jha Commission's report and its
implementation. The needful be done by way of an
affidavit within three weeks. The affidavit will also
state the progress made in the prosecution that has been
launched against the persons who are accused of having

3

provided sub-standard medicines for the sterilization camp.

We have requested learned Additional Solicitor General as well as Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel for the petitioner to sit down in the next two or three weeks and give us suggestions on how to implement the Standard Operating Procedure and the guidelines laid down by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India. The suggestions should be practical and pragmatic which can be enforced without much ado. The suggestions should be filed on or before 28 th

April,
2016.

List the matter on 3 rd
May, 2016 at 2.00 p.m.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER